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10.12.12 case 4 - Dom. Torsion
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10.12.14 case 5 - Dom. Weak axis moment
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10.12.16 case 6 - Dom. Strong axis moment
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10.12.18 case 6 - Dom. Torsion
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10.13 Stress per load group Pt. B´
10.13.1 case 1 - Dom. Strong axis moment
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10.13.2 case 1 - Dom. Weak axis moment
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10.13.4 case 2 - Dom. Strong axis moment
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10.13.6 case 2 - Dom. Torsion
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10.13.8 case 3 - Dom. Weak axis moment
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10.13.10 case 4 - Dom. Strong axis moment
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10.13.12 case 4 - Dom. Torsion
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10.13.14 case 5 - Dom. Weak axis moment
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10.13.16 case 6 - Dom. Strong axis moment
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10.13.18 case 6 - Dom. Torsion
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10.14 Stress per load group Pt. C´
10.14.1 case 1 - Dom. Strong axis moment
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10.14.2 case 1 - Dom. Weak axis moment
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10.14.4 case 2 - Dom. Strong axis moment
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10.14.6 case 2 - Dom. Torsion
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10.14.8 case 3 - Dom. Weak axis moment
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10.14.10 case 4 - Dom. Strong axis moment
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10.14.12 case 4 - Dom. Torsion
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10.14.14 case 5 - Dom. Weak axis moment
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10.14.16 case 6 - Dom. Strong axis moment
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10.14.18 case 6 - Dom. Torsion
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11 Von Mises ULS3
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11.1.3 case 2
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11.1.5 case 4
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11.1.7 case 6
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11.2.2 case 1
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11.2.4 case 3
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11.2.6 case 5
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11.3 Total stress Pt. C
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11.3.3 case 2
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11.3.5 case 4
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11.3.7 case 6
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11.4.4 case 3
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11.4.6 case 5
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11.5 Total stress Pt. A´
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11.5.3 case 2
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11.5.5 case 4
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11.5.7 case 6
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11.6.2 case 1
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11.6.4 case 3
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11.6.6 case 5
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11.7 Total stress Pt. C´
11.7.1 All cases
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11.7.3 case 2
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11.7.5 case 4
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11.7.7 case 6
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11.8.2 case 1 - Dom. Weak axis moment
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11.8.4 case 2 - Dom. Strong axis moment
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11.8.6 case 2 - Dom. Torsion
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11.8.8 case 3 - Dom. Weak axis moment
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11.8.10 case 4 - Dom. Strong axis moment
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11.8.12 case 4 - Dom. Torsion
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11.8.14 case 5 - Dom. Weak axis moment
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11.8.16 case 6 - Dom. Strong axis moment
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11.8.18 case 6 - Dom. Torsion
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11.9 Stress per load group Pt. B
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11.9.2 case 1 - Dom. Weak axis moment
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11.9.4 case 2 - Dom. Strong axis moment
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11.9.6 case 2 - Dom. Torsion
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11.9.8 case 3 - Dom. Weak axis moment
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11.9.10 case 4 - Dom. Strong axis moment
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11.9.12 case 4 - Dom. Torsion
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11.9.14 case 5 - Dom. Weak axis moment
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11.9.16 case 6 - Dom. Strong axis moment
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11.10 Stress per load group Pt. C
11.10.1 case 1 - Dom. Strong axis moment
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11.10.2 case 1 - Dom. Weak axis moment
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11.10.4 case 2 - Dom. Strong axis moment
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11.10.6 case 2 - Dom. Torsion
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11.10.8 case 3 - Dom. Weak axis moment
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11.10.10 case 4 - Dom. Strong axis moment
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11.10.12 case 4 - Dom. Torsion
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11.10.14 case 5 - Dom. Weak axis moment
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11.10.16 case 6 - Dom. Strong axis moment
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11.10.18 case 6 - Dom. Torsion
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11.11 Stress per load group Pt. D
11.11.1 case 1 - Dom. Strong axis moment
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11.11.2 case 1 - Dom. Weak axis moment
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11.11.4 case 2 - Dom. Strong axis moment
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11.11.6 case 2 - Dom. Torsion
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11.11.8 case 3 - Dom. Weak axis moment
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11.11.10 case 4 - Dom. Strong axis moment
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11.11.12 case 4 - Dom. Torsion
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11.11.14 case 5 - Dom. Weak axis moment
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11.11.16 case 6 - Dom. Strong axis moment

A1 A2 A4 A6 A8 A10 A12 A14 A16 A18 A20 A22 A24 A26 A28 A30 A32 A34 A36 A38 A40

0

40

80

120

160

200

240

280

320

360

400

M
Pa

fy/ M

Load group
Total
Permanent
Temperature

Tide
Dynamicwind100y
Staticwind100y

Wave100y
Swell100y
Current

11.11.17 case 6 - Dom. Weak axis moment

A1 A2 A4 A6 A8 A10 A12 A14 A16 A18 A20 A22 A24 A26 A28 A30 A32 A34 A36 A38 A40

0
30
60
90

120
150
180
210
240
270
300
330
360
390

M
Pa

fy/ M

Load group
Total
Permanent
Temperature

Tide
Dynamicwind100y
Staticwind100y

Wave100y
Swell100y
Current

Page 218 of 246



K12_07_PROD_load_combinations_factor
August 2, 2019

11.11.18 case 6 - Dom. Torsion
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11.12 Stress per load group Pt. A´
11.12.1 case 1 - Dom. Strong axis moment
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